
 

 
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, No rth Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk   working with you to make a difference  
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

5 Financial Strategy 2012/2013  (Pages 1 - 38) 
 

 

6 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urg ent.   
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Simon Copley 

 
Extension 

 
277 

 
Date of Publication 

 
25 January 2012 

 
E Mail 

 
simon.copley@ryedale.gov.uk 

 
 
 
POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE (BUDGET MEETING) 
 
Thursday 2 February 2012 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
All Members are invited to attend this meeting and have been sent a copy of the 
agenda. 
 
     Agenda  
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES  2 FEBRUARY 2012 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    2 FEBRUARY 2012 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2012/2013 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The report sets out the budget for 2012/13, a proposed Council Tax level, the 

Financial Strategy, details of balances and reserves and the indicators under the 
Prudential Code for capital finance as required by the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to approve: 

(i) the Council’s Financial Strategy (Annex A) which includes: 
a. The prudential indicators (Financial Strategy Appendix B) 
b. The revised capital programme (Financial Strategy Appendix D) 
c. Growth Pressures totalling £148k (Financial Strategy Appendix A) 
d. Investment in Priorities of £100k (Financial Strategy Appendix A) 
e. Savings/additional income totalling £628k (Financial Strategy Appendix A)  
f. Cuts to Services of £164k; (Financial Strategy Appendix A)  

  
(ii) a Revenue Budget for 2012/2013 of £6,972,100 which represents no increase 

in the Ryedale District Council Tax of £176.72 for a Band D property (note 
that total Council Tax, Including the County Council, Fire and Police is 
covered within the separate Council Tax setting report to Full Council); 

 
(iii) approve the special expenses amounting to £47,400; and 
 
(iv) members note the financial projections for 2013/2014 and authorise officers 

to continue to maximise efficiencies through service reviews, income 
generation and shared services. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To agree a balanced revenue budget for submission to Council for the financial year 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



POLICY AND RESOURCES  2 FEBRUARY 2012 
 

2012/2013, and prepare the Council to deliver the same in 2013/2014 with minimum 
cuts to services. 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 Section 9 of the Financial Strategy outlines the significant risks in the Council’s 

finances and mitigating controls. 
 
REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 Full Council on the 3 November 2011 in considering recommendation from the Policy 

and Resources Committee on the 29 September 2011 on the budget strategy 
resolved: 
 
That the foll
[...]
iency target of £300k 
prior to the economic downturn. 

 
8.10 The Going for Gold Programme contained a number of key big ticket items including: 

• Streetscene Review target at £250k 
• Shared Service and other efficiencies £150k 
• Localised Planning fees £200k 

 
8.11 Even with all of the above there still remained the expectation at the outset that cuts 

would be required to balance the 2012/2013 budget. 
 
8.12 The following table identifies the overall proposals to balance the budget: 
 

 £ Detail  
Initial Savings Projection 707k  
Delayed Borrowing (63k) See para 8.17 
Growth items 148k Financial Strategy Appendix A 
Savings and Efficiencies (628k) Financial Strategy Appendix A 
Cuts Proposals (164k) Financial Strategy Appendix A 

 
8.13 Members will note that the expected Localisation of Planning Fees, following the 

Government consultation which closed in January 2011, has not been forthcoming. 
Despite significant rumour no announcements have been made. In the event that 
localised fees are not approved it is expected that there will be an increase in the  
nationally set fees which have not increased since 2008. Such an increase is 
expected to mitigate the current pressure on the income budget, which is unlikely to 
be achieved in the current year. If there is no increase, it is likely that the income 
target will not be achieved in 2012/2013 and further pressure will be a revision to the 
budget in the 2013/2014 budget strategy. 

 
8.14 Members should note that the proposals within this report include: 

Page 4



POLICY AND RESOURCES  2 FEBRUARY 2012 
 

• An unallocated growth provision of £50k in the budget 
• £62k provided for an anticipated 1% nationally agreed pay rise for RDC 

employees. The pay award outcome will not be known ahead of setting the 
2012/2013 budget, officer advice is that it is prudent to retain this provision. 

• No use of the New Homes Bonus Grant Allocation for 2012/2013 of £439,779 
(provisional announcement). 

 

[...]
 are estimated as follows:- 

 
Town/Parish      £ 
Malton 5,300 
Norton 13,700 
Pickering Rural 28,400 

TOTAL SPECIAL EXPENSES 47,400  

 
 
 

Page 5



POLICY AND RESOURCES  2 FEBRUARY 2012 
 

 National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) 
8.20 For 2011/12 the NNDR multipliers are: a small business non-domestic rate multiplier 

of 42.6p and a non-domestic rate multiplier of 43.3p. For 2012/13 the draft multipliers 
are 45.0p and 45.8p respectively. 

 
 Prudential Code 
8.21 Under the Local Government Act 2003 it is necessary for the Council to agree a 

series of prudential indicators mainly related to capital but taking account of 
affordability of the revenue consequences. Appendix B of the Financial Strategy lists 
the various indicators. 

 
8.22 These indicators can be amended during the year if they are found to be inadequate. 
 
 Funds & Reserves 
8.23 As part of the budget setting process, it is necessary to give Members an indication 

of the levels of reserves and balances and comment thereon. Appendix C in the 
Financial Strategy sets out the projected major Funds and Reserve balances. 

 
8.24 The Council’s revenue budget for 2012/2013 assumes a £100k draw on the General 

Reserve to support the budget.  
 
8.25 No other significant changes to the reserves, other than through capital expenditure, 

are proposed this year. 
 
 The 2013/2014 Budget Strategy 
8.26 The two year settlement announcement in CSR10 allowed the Council to forward 

plan its budgets to minimise cuts to services over that period. Unfortunately no 
provisional announcement for years beyond 2012/2013 have been made. In addition 
there are significant other issues in predicting future settlements: 

• Localisation of Business Rates. A consultation has recently ended on this 
proposal. Further legislation and regulations are expected, but this is likely to 
see Local Authority funding linked to the growth in Business Rate income, 
with District Councils taking a significant proportion of t
[...]
ss of the estimates included in the budget and the adequacy of the 
reserves for which the budget provides. 
 
What is required is the professional advice of the Chief Finance Officer on these two 
questions. Both are connected with matters of risk and uncertainty. They are 
interdependent and need to be considered together. In particular, decisions on the 
appropriate level of reserves should be guided by advice based on an assessment of 
all the circumstances considered likely to affect the Authority. 
 
In each Local Authority the Chief Finance Officer alone must prepare the Section 25 
report. 
 
Section 25 requires the report to be made to the Authority when the decisions on the 
calculations are formally being made (i.e. Council). However, those decisions are the 
conclusion of a process involving consideration of the draft budget by various parts of 
the organisation, including the member committees and officers. During this process 
appropriate information and advice has been given at the earlier stages on what 
would be required to enable a positive opinion to be given in the formal report. 
 
DCLG guidance states that “it should be possible to identify the sections of a 
composite report that are made under section 25, so that the Authority is able to 
discharge its duty to take account of the statutory report under section 25 (2).” 

 
Section 25 Report (Report of the Chief Finance Offi cer – Corporate Director 
(s151)) 
 
In setting the Revenue budget for 2012/13 I consider that the proposed budget is 
robust, and reflects a realistic and prudent view o f all anticipated expenditure 
and income. 
 
The total savings proposals are £792k. This level is significant in relation to the 
Authority’s overall budget and therefore inherently carries a risk. The achievement of 
these savings will be crucial in managing within the budget. The risk of this has been 
mitigated in part by thoroughly reviewing all savings proposals for their robustness, 
and effective 
[...]
included for 2012/13. 
Future years are based on a 1% increase. 
 
The ongoing effect of existing policies and priorities 
 
The ongoing effect of current policies is included in the plan. These additional 
costs include planned changes in the contribution rate to the Pension Fund, 
Salary Increments, investment in the Local Development Framework and 
revenue implications of capital projects.  
 
Growth and Contingency 
 
The plan assumes provision for growth/contingency as follows:- 
2012/13 - £100,000 
2013/14 - £100,000 
2014/15 - £100,000 
2015/16 - £100,000 
 
In 2012/2013 this provision has been allocated to the continued extension of 
plastics recycling £50k. The remaining £50k has not yet been allocated. 
 
Provision is included for years 2013 onwards, to recognise the likelihood of 
additional burdens/pressures upon the Council. 
 
Efficiency savings  
 
The Council no longer has efficiency targets set by Government, which are 
now abolished. The Budget for 2012/2013 includes estimated efficiency and 
other savings of £628k. These have been primarily delivered through the 
Corporate Efficiency Programme – the Going for Gold programme. 
 
The Corporate efficiency Programme will be the tool for identification, 
monitoring and delivery of the efficiencies required for the Councils financial 
strategy. However, in recognising the need to achieve such a scale of 
transformation the Council needs to look closely at all areas of potential 
efficiency including partnership working, shared services, procurement, trusts 
and streamlining services. 
 
 
 

Page 19



Risks, contingencies and balances 
 
There are significant risks inherent in the Medium Term Plan for the reasons 
summarised above and exemplified in the section below. A number of key 
items in the plan cannot be estimated with accuracy and the figures in the 
plan assume that significant savings will be made. In this situation it is 
essential to maintain sufficient balances, not only to deal with unfo
[...]
 the New Homes Bonus Grant panel) 

15  

Grant Cut to RVA £7k (currently £27k) 7  
Grant Cut to Ryedale Community Transport  £10k (currently £50k) 10  
Museums and Arts Grants Cuts 

• Shed by £2,832 (20%) 
• Pied Piper by £1,391 (20%) 
• Live Music Now £257 (10%) 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 28



Proposal  Savings  
£’000 

Risk  
L/M/H 

• Helmsley Arts Centre £1,287 (10%) 
• Ryedale Festival £20,000 (80%) 
• Folk Museum £634 (10%) 
• Malton Museum £5,000 (78%) 
• Beck Isle Museum £634 (10%) 
• Other Budgets £15,355 (58%) 

 
 
 
 
 

47 

Sub total (Cuts)  164  
   
Total of Savings  792  
 
 

Page 29



APPENDIX B 

Prudential Indicators  
 

 
Capital Expenditure  
 
The actual capital expenditure that was incurred in 2010/11 and the estimates 
of capital expenditure to be incurred for the current and future years that are 
recommended for approval are: 
 

 2010-11 
Actual 
£’000 

2011-12 
Forecast 

£’000 

2012-13 
Estimate 

£’000 

2013-14 
Estimate 

£’000 

2014-15 
Estimate 

£’000 
Total Capital Programme 3,569 6,148 1,434 2,270 700 

 
Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream  
 
Estimates of the ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream for the current 
and future years, and the actual figures for 2010/11 are: 
 

 2010-11 
Actual 

2011-12 
Forecast 

2012-13 
Estimate 

2013-14 
Estimate 

2014-15 
Estimate 

Estimate of ratio of 
financing costs to net 
revenue stream 

0.95% 0.86% 1.70% 2.21% 2.19% 

 
Capital Financing Requirement  
 

Estimates of the Capital Financing Requirement for the Authority for the 
current and future years and the actual Capital Financing Requirement at 31 
March 2011 are: 

 
2010-11 
Actual 
£’000 

2011-12 
Forecast 

£’000 

2012-13 
Estimate 

£’000 

2013-14 
Estimate 

£’000 

2014-15 
Estimate 

£’000 
639 473 295 2,315 2,878 

 
The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) measures the authority’s 
underlying need to borrow for a capital purpose. 
 
CIPFA’s’ Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authori
[...]
ng Funding Funding Funding Funding
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

External Grants and Contributions
Department Constitution & Local Government (DCLG) 189 200 200 200 200 200 1,000 Private Sector Renewal - Disabled Facilities Grant
North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) 50 550 0 0 0 0 550 Vehicle replacement programme £50k, Acquisition of Stanley Harrison House Norton £500k
Developers Contributions 0 344 0 0 0 0 344 A64 Brambling Fields Junction Upgrade

Total External Grants and Contributions 239 1,094 200 2 00 200 200 1,894

Ryedale DC Funding of Schemes 6,405 5,054 1,234 2,070 50 0 500 9,358

TOTAL FUNDING OF CAPITAL PROGRAMME 6,644 6,148 1,434 2, 270 700 700 11,252

RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL - PROPOSED CAPITAL PROGRAM ME 2011/12 TO 2015/16

External Funding Assumptions Revenue Implications

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2011/12 TO 2015/16 - SUMMARY OF F UNDING

Scheme

A
genda Item

 5

P
age 35



P
age 36

T
his page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX B

£'000 £'000

Original Estimate 2011/12 Net Expenditure 7366

Cost Increases
Provision for Pay Increase & General Inflation (net) 167
Budget Pressures - Financial Strategy Appendix A 148
Meeting Priorities - Financial Strategy Appendix A 100
Total Cost Increasess 415

Savings
Efficiency and Budget Reduction Savings -590
Other Savings -38

-628

Service Cuts -164

Other Movements in Costs and Savings (net) -16

6973

Movement on General Reserve 93

Council Tax Freeze Grant 2012/13 -94

Original Estimate 2012/13 Net Expenditure 6972

Financed By: £'000

External Government Support 3207
Council Tax (0% increase) 3717
Collection Fund Surplus 48

6972

REVENUE BUDGET 2012/13 - VARIANCE ANALYSIS SUMMARY

Agenda Item 5

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Financial Strategy 2012/2013
	PART B - CD151 Financial Strategy Annex A
	Financial Strategy Capital Programme appendix ON A3
	Financial Strategy Revenue Budget Variance Annex B




Minutes of the meeting


 
Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 2 February 2012 
 

 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 
 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 2 February 2012 
 
Present 
 
Councillors  Acomb (Chairman), Bailey, Mrs Goodrick, Ives, Knaggs, Mrs Knaggs, 
Legard (Vice-Chairman), Maud and Woodward 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Mrs E Shields 
 
By Invitation of the Chairman:   
 
Councillors Andrews, Arnold, Clark, Mrs Cowling, Cussons, Mrs Frank, Fraser, Hawkins, 
Hicks, Mrs Hopkinson, Raper, Mrs Sanderson, Ward and Windress. 
 
In Attendance 
 
Trevor Anderson, Paul Cresswell, Nicki Lishman and Janet Waggott 
 
 
Minutes 

 
40 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs Burr, Hope and 
Wainwright. 
 
 

41 Urgent Business 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

42 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Acomb declared a personal but not prejudicial interest as a member 
of Ryecat/Ryedale Community Transport.  
 
Councillor Mrs Knaggs declared a personal but not prejudicial interest as a 
trustee of Ryedale Voluntary Action.  
 
Councillor Legard declared a personal but not prejudicial interest as a member 
of the board of Ryedale Festival. 
 
 

PART "B" ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

43 Financial Strategy 2012/2013 
 



 
 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 2 February 2012 
 

 

The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) which 
set out the budget for 2012/13, a proposed Council Tax level, the Financial 
Strategy, details of balances and reserves and the indicators under the 
Prudential Code for capital finance as required by the Local Government Act 
2003. 
 
Amendments to the reports were made by the Corporate Director (s151): 

• To note that the grant to Ryedale Voluntary Action is presently £22,000, 
not £27,000 as per the report 

• To note that the Environment Agency funding for flood resilience funding 
of £212,500 in Pickering and Kirkbymoorside would be included in the 
capital programme, at no net cost to the Authority, to be submitted to the 
Council for approval 

• To note the additional income from Cameras in Action would ensure that 
CCTV be continued and funded to 31 March 2013 

 
It was moved by Councillor Knaggs and seconded by Councillor Ives that the 
recommendation 2.1 (i) of the report be approved. 
 
An amendment moved by Councillor Mrs Goodrick and seconded by Councillor 
Mrs Knaggs that; 
 

“In light of the past year’s experience in the use of the Civic budget, it is 
proposed for 2012/2013 to reduce it by £7,000 and the saving be allocated 
£3,000 to Ryecat and £4,000 to pest control to subsidise the charges for 
dealing with rats.” 

 
Was, upon being put to the vote, carried. 
 
An amendment moved by Councillor Legard and seconded by Councillor Mrs 
Shields to; 
 

“Cut the Ryedale Festival grant in 2012/2013 by 40% (£10,000) and a 
corresponding reduction in the unallocated growth provision from £50,000 
to £40,000.” 

 
Was, upon being put to the vote, not carried. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the substantive motion was approved. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Knaggs and seconded by Councillor Ives that the 
recommendations 2.1 (ii) (iii) and (iv) of the report be approved. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the motion was approved. 
 
Resolved 
 
That Council be recommended to approve: 
 



 
 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 2 February 2012 
 

 

(i) the Council’s Financial Strategy (included as Annex A of the 
report) as amended to include the following: 

 
In light of the past year’s experience in the use of the Civic budget, 
it is proposed for 2012/2013 to reduce it by £7,000 and the saving 
be allocated £3,000 to Ryecat and £4,000 to pest control to 
subsidise the charges for dealing with rats; and 

 
a. The prudential indicators (Financial Strategy Appendix B of the 

report) 
b. The revised capital programme (Financial Strategy Appendix D 

of the report) 
c. Growth Pressures totalling £148k (Financial Strategy Appendix 

A) 
d. Investment in Priorities of £100k (Financial Strategy Appendix 

A) 
e. Savings/additional income totalling £628k (Financial Strategy 

Appendix A)  
f. Cuts to Services of £164k; (Financial Strategy Appendix A)  

  
(ii) a Revenue Budget for 2012/2013 of £6,972,100 which 

represented no increase in the Ryedale District Council Tax of 
£176.72 for a Band D property (note that total Council Tax, 
including the County Council, Fire and Police was covered within 
the separate Council Tax setting report to Full Council); 

 
(iii) the special expenses amounting to £47,400; and that 
 
(iv) members note the financial projections for 2013/2014 and 

authorise officers to continue to maximise efficiencies through 
service reviews, income generation and shared services. 

 
 

44 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
As there were no other items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 7.45 
p.m. 
 
 


